

06-3411-cr

To Be Argued By:
MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-3411-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

PHILLIP STEWART,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

MICHAEL J. GUSTAFSON
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	xi
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	4
A. The Offense Conduct and Guilty Plea.....	4
B. The Defendant’s Continued Criminal Activity and Subsequent Bond Revocation.....	4
C. The Presentence Report.....	7
D. The Sentencing.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Relying on Two Police Reports To Determine That The Defendant Did Not Sustain His Burden of Demonstrating Acceptance of Responsibility. .	13

A. Relevant Facts.....	13
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	13
1. Acceptance of Responsibility.....	13
2. Burden of Persuasion and Proof.....	15
3. Due Process at Sentencing.....	16
4. Standard of Review.....	19
C. Discussion.....	20
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Failing To Hold a Full Evidentiary Hearing Because the Defendant Never Claimed That the Reports Contained Material Untrue Statements...	24
A. Relevant Facts.....	24
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.....	24
C. Discussion.....	24
Conclusion.....	29
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	15
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948).....	18
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 860 F.2d 508 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>United States v. Alfaro</i> , 919 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1990).	16
<i>United States v. Berndt</i> , 127 F.3d 251 (2d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Brinkworth</i> , 68 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 76 F.3d 194 (8th Cir. 1996).	15
<i>United States v. Carmona</i> , 873 F.2d 569 (2d Cir. 1989).....	17, 19, 21

<i>United States v. Ceccarani</i> , 98 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>United States v. Cuellar-Flores</i> , 891 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1989).	16
<i>United States v. Duverge Perez</i> , 295 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Eisen</i> , 974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992)).	19, 27
<i>United States v. Fatico</i> , 579 F.2d 707 (2d Cir. 1978).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 127 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Fredette</i> , 15 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 106 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 900 F.2d 571 (2d Cir.1990).	28
<i>United States v. Goodman</i> , 165 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 114 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 1997).	28

<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Guerra</i> , 888 F.2d 247 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 13 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Hirsch</i> , 239 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Ibanez</i> , 924 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Irabor</i> , 894 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 920 F.2d 1100 (2d Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Leiva-Deras</i> , 359 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 22 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 1994).	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 983 F.2d 730 (6th Cir.1993).....	15

<i>United States v. Olvera</i> , 954 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. O’Neil</i> , 936 F.2d 599 (1st Cir. 1991).	15
<i>United States v. Pace</i> , 17 F.3d 341 (11th Cir. 1994).	15
<i>United States v. Pico</i> , 2 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998).	22
<i>United States v. Prescott</i> , 920 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 204 F.3d 1021 (10th Cir. 2000).	15
<i>United States v. Pugliese</i> , 805 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1986).....	19, 28
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 33 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Reiss</i> , 186 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 9 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1993)	20

<i>United States v. Rivalta</i> , 892 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gonzalez</i> , 899 F.2d 177 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Romano</i> , 825 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Sisti</i> , 91 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Slevin</i> , 106 F.3d 1086 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19, 25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 918 F.2d 664 (6th Cir. 1990) (per curiam).....	16
<i>United States v. Streich</i> , 987 F.2d 104 (2d Cir. 1993) (per curiam).	18
<i>United States v. Urrego-Linares</i> , 879 F.2d 1234 (4th Cir. 1989).	16
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 389 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>United States v. Volpe</i> , 224 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Watkins</i> , 911 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1990).	15

<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam).	16
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 927 F.2d 735 (2d Cir. 1991) (per curiam). . . .	14, 15
<i>United States v. Zagari</i> , 111 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1997).	19
<i>United States v. Zhuang</i> , 270 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam).	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	x
18 U.S.C. § 3661.	16
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	x
21 U.S.C. § 841.	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.	x

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b).	x
-------------------------------	---

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.4.	16, 17
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 6A1.3.	17
